Flat tire repair or changing tires: forty – two dollars ($42.00).

b. Fuel, start batteries, lockout: thirty - five dollars ($35.00).

c. Recovery and/or towing of a motor vehicle from off the roadway where

special equipment or winches must be used: one hundred seventy-two

dollars and fifty cents ($172.50) per hour prorated for each 15-minute

increment. This charge may be made whether or not all or just a portion

of the vehicle is off the roadway, so long as the situation actually

necessitates the use of special equipment or winches. As used herein, the

[...]

improved, designed or ordinarily used for vehicular travel.

d. In any instance where a tow truck having a rated capacity in excess of one

ton and two axles is required for towing and/or recovery the charge for the

first hour or any portion thereof shall not exceed two hundred eighty-five

dollars ($285.00). If the towing or recovery shall exceed one hour, the

charges for the time in excess of one hour shall be assessed at a rate not to

exceed one hundred fifty-five dollars ($155.00) per hour prorated for each

15-minute increment.

e. In any instance where a tow truck having three axles is required for towing

and/or recovery, the charge for the first hour, or any portion thereof, shall

not exceed four hundred twenty – five dollars exactly ($425.00) per hour